STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT NOTICE OF COMPETITION OF FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL GENERIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT ("FINAL SGEIS")

PROPOSED VILLAGE OF KIRYAS JOEL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND RELATED LOCAL LAWS

This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") of the Environmental Conservation Law.

A Final Supplemental Generic Environmental Impacts Statement ("Final SGEIS") considering the potential adverse environmental impacts of proposed Village of Kiryas Joel Comprehensive Plan and resulting amendments to Chapter 155 and Chapter 124 of the Village of Kiryas Joel Code has been prepared by the Village of Kiryas Joel Board of Trustees ("Village Board") as lead agency.

On August 24, 2018, the Village Board determined that the Final SGEIS is complete and adequate for public review. The Final SGEIS is available for review at the Village of Kiryas Joel Village Hall, 51 Forest Road, Monroe, NY 10950 and online at the website www.kj-segra.com.

Lead Agency: The Village of Kiryas Joel Board of Trustees

Date: August 24, 2018

Address: Village of Kiryas Joel, P.O. Box 566, Monroe, New York 10949.

Name of Action: Village of Kiryas Joel Comprehensive Plan and Local Laws SGEIS

Project Location: Village of Kiryas Joel, New York

SEQRA Status: Type I Action

Description of Action: In October 2016, pursuant to GML section 714, the Village of Kiryas Joel Board of Trustees enacted Local Law No. 1 of 2016, which annexed a 164-acre territory to the Village of Kiryas Joel (the "Annexation Territory") and filed the Local Law with the New York Department of State, upon which date the Local Law became effective. The Village has subsequently undertaken a planning process to determine the appropriate zoning for the 164-acre Annexation Territory and prepared a comprehensive plan and local laws related to Chapters 155 [Zoning] and 124 [Streets] of the Village of Kiryas Joel Code for consideration by the Village Board.

Contact for Further Information:

Frederick Wells Tim Miller Associates, Inc. 10 North Street Cold Spring, N.Y. 10516

Telephone: 845-265-4400

Email: fwells@timmillerassociates.com